RESOLUTION NO. 798

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, REJECTING BID FROM PENINSULA CIVIL CONTRACTORS, INC. RECEIVED BY THE CITY ON THE SR 16/BURNHAM DRIVE NW INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, #CSP 0823.

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor recently opened bids on the project commonly known as the SR 16 Burnham Drive NW Interchange Improvements Project (CSP 0823); and

WHEREAS, due to irregularities in the bid received from Peninsula Civil Contractors, Inc., including the lack of necessary identification of electrical and other subcontractors and lack of complete bid extension amounts and omitting multiple lump sum bid amounts for schedule B, the City desires to exercise its right to reject the bid in accordance with the City's reservation of right to reject any or all bids as set forth in its Invitation to Bidders and as authorized under RCW 35.23.352; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Civil Contractors, Inc. has acknowledged that multiple lump sum bid items were omitted and indicated that they no longer wish to file a bid protest; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Rejection of Bid</u>. The bid received by the City of Gig Harbor from Peninsula Civil Contractors, Inc. on the SR 16 Burnham Drive NW Interchange Improvements Project (CSP 0823) is hereby rejected, and the bid deposit shall be

1

returned to the bidder.

RESOLVED this 13th day of July, 2009.

CITY OF GIG HARBOR

MAYOR, CHARLES L. HUNTER

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

ansle Y CLERK, MOLL CIT

APPROVED AS TO FORM: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Angela Belbeck

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 07/08/09 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 007/13/09 **RESOLUTION NO. 798**